
 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE                    - 1 - 

1 
 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Earthjustice 

705 Second Ave., Suite 203 

Seattle, WA  98104-1711 

(206) 343-7340 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 

FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE 

 

In the Matter of the Appeal of: 

 

FOSS MARITIME COMPANY 

 

from an Interpretation by the Director, Department 

of Planning and Development. 

 

_________________________________________ 

 

In the Matter of the Appeal of the: 

 

PORT OF SEATTLE, 

 

from Interpretation No. 15-001 of the Director of 

the Department of Planning and Development. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hearing Examiner File No. S-15-001 

(DPD Project No. 3020324) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hearing Examiner File No. S-15-002 

(DPD Project No. 3020324) 

 

 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

 

 

 

 I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the state of Washington.  I am over 

18 years of age and not a party to this action.  My business address is 705 Second Avenue, Suite 

203; Seattle, Washington  98104-1711. 

 I declare that on August 7, 2015, I served a copy of PUGET SOUNDKEEPER’S 

UNDATED EXHIBIT LIST AND WITNESS LIST, as well as this DECLARATION OF 

SERVICE via the Hearing Examiner’s electronic filing system and/or via e-mail on the 

following parties: 



 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE                    - 2 - 

1 
 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Earthjustice 

705 Second Ave., Suite 203 

Seattle, WA  98104-1711 

(206) 343-7340 

 

John C. McCullough 

MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS 

701 – 5th Avenue, Suite 6600 

Seattle, WA  98104 

(206) 812-3388 | Phone 

(206) 812-3389 | Fax 

jack@mhseattle.com 

Attorney for Appellant Foss Maritime Company 

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 

David R. West 

Donald B. Scaramastra 

Dan Vecchio 

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER 

1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor 

Seattle, WA  98101-2939 

(206) 464-3939 | Phone 

(206) 464-0125 | Fax 

drwest@gsblaw.com 

dscar@gsblaw.com 

DVecchio@gsblaw.com 

Attorneys for Appellant Foss Maritime Company 

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 

Eleanore S. Baxendale 

Assistant City Attorney 

SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 

Seattle, WA  98104-7097 

(206) 684-8232 | Phone 

(206) 684-8284 | Fax 

eleanore.baxendale@seattle.gov 

Attorney for Respondent Department of Planning  

and Development 

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 

Traci Goodwin 

Senior Port Counsel 

PORT OF SEATTLE 

PO Box 1209 

Seattle, WA  98111 

(206) 787-3702 | Phone 

(206) 787-3205 | Fax 

goodwin.t@portseattle.org 

Attorney for Appellant Port of Seattle 

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 



 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE                    - 3 - 

1 
 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Earthjustice 

705 Second Ave., Suite 203 

Seattle, WA  98104-1711 

(206) 343-7340 

Patrick J. Schneider 

Adrian U. Winder 

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC 

1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 

Seattle, WA  98101-3299 

(206) 447-4400 | Phone 

(206) 447-9700 | Fax 

schnp@foster.com 

winda@foster.com 

Attorneys for Appellant Port of Seattle 

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 

Joshua C. Allen Brower 

Molly K. D. Barker 

VERIS LAW GROUP PLLC 

1809 Seventh Ave., Suite 1400 

Seattle, WA  98101 

(206) 829-9590 | Phone 

(206) 829-9245 | Fax 

josh@verislawgroup.com 

molly@verislawgroup.com 

Attorneys for Intervenors Alaska Marine Lines; 

American Seafoods Company; American Waterway 

Operators; Arctic Fjord, Inc.; Arctic Storm, Inc.;  

Ballard Oil Company; Crowley Maritime Corporation; 

Glacier Fish Company; Premier Pacific Seafoods; 

Sailors’ Union of the Pacific; SSA Terminals, LLC; 

Transportation Institute and Vigor Industrial LLC  

 

 

  via legal messenger 

  via overnight mail 

  via first-class U.S. mail 

  via hand delivery 

  via Hearing Examiner 

       E-File System 

  via e-mail 

 

I, Eudora Powell, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of 

Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed this 7th day of August, 2015, at Seattle, Washington. 

 

 

__________________________________ 

EUDORA POWELL, Litigation Assistant 

 


