1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6					
7	BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER				
8	FOR THE CITY OF	SEATTLE			
9	In the Matter of the Appeal of:	Hearing Examino (DPD Project No	er File No. S-15-001		
10	FOSS MARITIME COMPANY)	(BI B I Toject I to	3020321)		
11	from an Interpretation by the Director, Department) of Planning and Development.				
12))				
13	In the Matter of the Appeal of the:	Hearing Examine (DPD Project No.	er File No. S-15-002 o. 3020324)		
14	PORT OF SEATTLE,				
15 16	from Interpretation No. 15-001 of the Director of the Department of Planning and Development.	DECLARATION	N OF SERVICE		
17	I am a citizen of the United States and a reside	ent of the state of Wa	shington. I am over		
18	18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is 705 Second Avenue, Suite				
19	203; Seattle, Washington 98104-1711.				
20	I declare that on August 7, 2015, I served a copy of PUGET SOUNDKEEPER'S				
21	UNDATED EXHIBIT LIST AND WITNESS LIST, as well as this DECLARATION OF				
22	SERVICE via the Hearing Examiner's electronic filing system and/or via e-mail on the				
23	following parties:				
24					
2526	DECLARATION OF SERVICE - 1 -		Earthjustice 705 Second Ave., Suite 203 Seattle, WA 98104-1711 (206) 343-7340		

1		
1	John C. McCullough	
2	MCCULLOUGH HILL LEARY, PS	via legal messenger
	701 – 5th Avenue, Suite 6600	via overnight mail
3	Seattle, WA 98104	via first-class U.S. mail
	(206) 812-3388 Phone	via hand delivery
4	(206) 812-3389 Fax	via Hearing Examiner
	jack@mhseattle.com	E-File System
5	Attorney for Appellant Foss Maritime Company	Via e-man
6	David R. West	
	Donald B. Scaramastra	via legal messenger
7	Dan Vecchio	via overnight mail
	GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER	via first-class U.S. mail
8	1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor	□ via hand delivery⋈ via Hearing Examiner
	Seattle, WA 98101-2939	E-File System
9	(206) 464-3939 Phone	via e-mail
10	(206) 464-0125 Fax	
10	drwest@gsblaw.com	
11	dscar@gsblaw.com	
11	DVecchio@gsblaw.com	
12	Attorneys for Appellant Foss Maritime Company	
12	Eleanore S. Baxendale	
13	Assistant City Attorney	☐ via legal messenger
	SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	via overnight mail
14	701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050	via first-class U.S. mail
	Seattle, WA 98104-7097	via hand delivery
15	(206) 684-8232 Phone	∀ via Hearing Examiner ∀ via Hearin
	(206) 684-8284 Fax	E-File System
16	eleanore.baxendale@seattle.gov	🔀 via e-mail
	Attorney for Respondent Department of Planning	
17	and Development	
18	Traci Goodwin	
10	Senior Port Counsel	via legal messenger
19	PORT OF SEATTLE	☐ via overnight mail ☐ via first-class U.S. mail
20	PO Box 1209	via hand delivery
20	Seattle, WA 98111	via Hearing Examiner
21	(206) 787-3702 Phone	E-File System
41	(206) 787-3205 Fax	⊠ via e-mail
22	goodwin.t@portseattle.org Attorney for Appellant Port of Seattle	
	Аногнеу јог Арренат Готгој Seame 	
23		
24		
25		Earthjustice

705 Second Ave., Suite 203 Seattle, WA 98104-1711 (206) 343-7340

1	Patrick J. Schneider		
2	Adrian U. Winder	 via legal messenger via overnight mail	
2	FOSTER PEPPER PLLC	via first-class U.S. mail	
3	1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400	via hand delivery	
5	Seattle, WA 98101-3299	via Hearing Examiner	
4	(206) 447-4400 Phone	E-File System	
7	(206) 447-9700 Fax	∇ via e-mail	
5	schnp@foster.com winda@foster.com		
	Attorneys for Appellant Port of Seattle		
6	Attorneys for Appellant Fort of Seattle 		
	Joshua C. Allen Brower		
7	Molly K. D. Barker	via legal messenger	
,	VERIS LAW GROUP PLLC	via overnight mail	
8	1809 Seventh Ave., Suite 1400	via first-class U.S. mail	
	Seattle, WA 98101	via hand delivery	
9	(206) 829-9590 Phone		
	(206) 829-9245 Fax	E-File System	
10	josh@verislawgroup.com	∀ via e-mail	
	molly@verislawgroup.com		
11	Attorneys for Intervenors Alaska Marine Lines;		
	American Seafoods Company; American Waterway		
12	Operators; Arctic Fjord, Inc.; Arctic Storm, Inc.;		
	Ballard Oil Company; Crowley Maritime Corporation;		
13	Glacier Fish Company; Premier Pacific Seafoods;		
	Sailors' Union of the Pacific; SSA Terminals, LLC;		
14	Transportation Institute and Vigor Industrial LLC		
	1. m.s.perrumen 1.13 4.8er 1.14		
15	I, Eudora Powell, declare under penalty of perjury ι	under the laws of the state of	
16	Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.		
17	Executed this 7th day of August, 2015, at Seattle, Washington.		
18			
	\leq $_{1}$. ()	
19	Cudo	no Towell	
	ELIDOR A PO	WELL, Litigation Assistant	
20	EUDORATO	WELL, Litigation Assistant	
21			
22			
-			
23			
24			
25		Earthjustice	